
 

 

County Buildings, Stafford 

DDI 01785 276133 

Please ask for Mike Bradbury 

Email: michael.bradbury@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

Cabinet 
 

Wednesday 21 September 2022 
10:00 

Oak Room, County Buildings, Stafford 

 
The meeting will be webcast live which can be viewed at any time here:  

https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 

John Tradewell 
Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Corporate Services 

13 September 2022 

 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.  Apologies  

   
2.  Declarations of Interest in accordance with Standing 

Order 16 

 

   

3.  Decision notice of the meeting held on 20 July 2022 (Pages 1 - 10) 
   

4.  Leader's Update  
   
 Oral report of the Leader of the Council  

   
5.  Minutes of the meeting of the Property Sub-Committee 

held on: 

 

   

a)  26 August 2022 (Pages 11 - 12) 
   

b)  7 September 2022 (Pages 13 - 14) 
   

6.  Staffordshire Means Back to Business - Oral Update  

   
 Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Economy and Skills  

   
7.  Review of the Agreement for the Provision of Adult 

Social Care Assessment and Case Management and 
Occupational Therapy in Staffordshire 

(Pages 15 - 26) 

   
 Cabinet Member for Health and Care  
  

 

 

https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 
8.  Contract for the Supply of Electricity and Associated 

Services (Call off from YPO Framework 791) 

(Pages 27 - 32) 

   

 Cabinet Member for Commercial Matters  
   

9.  Staffordshire Electoral Review - Council Size 
Submission 

(Pages 33 - 68) 

   
 Leader of the Council  
   

10.  Multiply - National Numeracy programme (Pages 69 - 138) 
   

 Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Economy and Skills  
   

11.  Decisions taken by Cabinet Members under Delegated 
Powers 

(Pages 139 - 140) 

   
12.  Forward Plan of Key Decisions (Pages 141 - 148) 
   

13.  Exclusion of the Public  
   

 The Chairman to move:- 
 

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of busine
[...]
l Therapy in Staffordshire 

Name: Jo Cowcher  

Tel: 07772 011078 

Adult Social Care Reform Implementation Name: Jo Cowcher  

Tel: 07772 011078 

Award approval for the Framework Agreement 

the Provision and Installation of PVC-U 

Windows, Aluminium Doors and Ancillary Work 

– Non-Domestic 

Name: Ian Turner 

Tel: (01785) 277228 

Multiply - National numeracy programme Name: Anthony Baines 

Tel: (01785) 895984 

Healthy Lifestyles Contract Name: Anthony Bullock 

Tel: (01785) 276649 

Integrated Performance Report - Quarter 2, 

2022/23 

Name: Kerry Dove  

Tel: 07855 679112 

 

Page 7



 

- 8 - 
 

Family Hub Model Name: Natasha Moody 

Tel: 07976 191079 

 

 
26. Exclusion of the Public 
 

Decision – That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt informat ion 

as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of 
Local Government Act 1972 indicated below. 

 
The Cabinet then proceeded to consider the following matters: 

 
PART TWO 
 

Cllr Philip White took the Chair. 
 

27. Enhanced Home Care Service 
(Exclusion paragraph 3) 

 
Reasons for the Decision – To consider proposals for the development of 

an Enhanced Home Care Service which would work flexibly, offering 
additional home care capacity to meet demand when necessary, and 
reablement for some people when demand is lower to increase their 

independence. 
 

Decision – That the recommendations contained in the report be agreed. 

 

28. Highways Future Delivery Model 
(Exclusion paragraph 3)  

 
Reasons for the Decision – To consider future delivery model options for 
Staffordshire Highways from October 2024. 

 
Decision – That the recommendations contained in the report be agreed. 

 
29. Decision Making for Looked After Children/ Use of Regulated 

placements - Update 
(Exclusion paragraph 3) 

 
Reasons for the Decision – To provide Cabinet with an update in relation 
to the use of unr
[...]
ting for the following 
items of business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in the paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
24. County Farms - Holding No. 4 Rowley Estate - Approval of 
starter farm letting at rental value over £200,000 for term 
(exemption paragraph 3) 
 
Details were submitted for the proposed starter farm letting of Holding no.4 
Rowley Estate. 
 
Resolved  That approval be given for a starter farm letting of Holding No.4 
Rowley Estate on the terms in the report. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 14



 

Cabinet Meeting on Wednesday 21 September 2022 
 

Review of the Agreement for the Provision of Adult 
Social Care Assessment and Case Management and 
Occupational Therapy in Staffordshire 

 
Cllr Julia Jessel, Cabinet Member for 

Health and Care said, 
 
“The continuation of this Agreement enables 

the Council to build on our successful 
partnership with Midlands Partnership 

Foundation NHS Trust that has been running for 
a number of years and continues to provide 

integrated health and social care services to 
older people, people with physical disabilities 

and people with mental health conditions. 
 
Continuation of the Agreement is the best 

option for maintaining quality and value for 
money. It also offers continuity of services at a 

time when adult social care is managing the 
aftermath of the Covid pandemic, responding to 

increased demand and implementing the 
Government’s Adult Social Care Reforms.” 

 
Report Summary:  
 

Midlands Partnership NHS Foundation Trust (MPFT), and its progenitor 
organisations South Staffordshire and Shropshire Foundation NHS Trust 

and Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Partnership Trust, have provided an 
assessment and case management and occupational therapy service s for 

older people and people with physical disabilities on behalf of the Council 
since 2012, and for people living with mental health conditions in South 

Sta
[...]
quipment. 

 

 

 Communities Assessment 

Key consideration Benefits Risks Mitigations / Recommendations 

Continue to provide opportunities to strengthen 

community capacity to create safer and stronger 

communities.  

The continuation of the section 75 

agreement will enable MPFT to continue 

to work with the Council’s Supportive 

Communities programme – supporting 

people to access support within their 

communities. 

  

 Economic Assessment 

Key consideration Benefits Risks Mitigations / Recommendations 

Impact on economic growth The recommendation to continue the 

section 75 agreement will not impact on 

economic growth 

  

 

P
age 24



Community Impact Assessment      4 
 

 Climate Change Assessment  

Key considerations Benefits Risks Mitigations / Recommendations 

Impact on climate change The recommendation to continue the 

section 75 agreement will not impact on 

climate change.  

  

 

 Environment Assessment  

Key considerations Benefits Risks Mitigations / Recommendations 

Impact on Physical and Natural Environment The recommendation to continue the 

section 75 agreement will not impact on 

climate change.  

  

 

 

P
age 25





 

Cabinet Meeting on Wednesday 21 September 2022 

 

Contract for the Supply of Electricity and Associated 
Services (Call off from YPO Framework 791) 

 
Cllr Mark Deaville, Cabinet Member for 

Commercial Matters said, 
 

“Current events show the importance of ensuring 
we have flexible arrangements in place to obtain 
the best value for taxpayers despite the volatility 

of markets. 
 

“In line with the County Council’s commitment to 
reach Net Zero carbon emissions by 2050, we 

will purchase Green Electricity.” 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Report Summary:  

 
The objective of the report is to establish approval for procurement 
direction and award for the time period 1st April 2023 until 31st March 2027 

for the supply of Electricity and Associated Services, by utilising the 
Yorkshire Purchasing Organisation energy framework and their flexible 

purchasing model to gain the best value possible and volume for the 
purchase of Electricity, from the supplier Npower Business Solutions. 

The contract will be for the supply of 100% green Electricity product.  
 

Recommendation(s)  
 
I recommend that Cabinet: 

 
a.  Approve the approach for procuring, awarding, and entering into an 

Electricity and Associated Services contract through the Yorkshire 
Purchasing Organisation (YPO) framework for the period of 1st April 2023 

until 31st March 2027, with Npower Business Solutions. 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 8



 

b. Agree that the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Corporate 

Services be given delegated authority to approve the contract award and 
delegated signatory of the contract 

 
 

 

Local Members Interest 

N/A 

 
Cabinet – Wednesday 21 September 2022 

 

Contract for the Supply of Electricity and Associated 
Services (Call off from YPO Framework 791) 

 
Recommendation(s) of the Cabinet Member for Commercial Matters 

 
I recommend that Cabinet: 

 
a.  Approve the approach for procuring, awarding, and entering into an 

Electricity and Associated Services contract through the Yorkshire 

Purchasing Organisation (YPO) framework for the period of 1st April 2023 
until 31st March 2027, with Npower Business Solutions. 

 
b. Agree that the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Corporate 

Services be given delegated authority to approve the contract award and 
delegated signatory of the contract 

 
Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Corporate 
Services 

 
Reasons for Recommendations:  

 
1. The objective of the report is to establish approval for procurement 

direction and award for the time period 1st April 2023 until 31st March 
2027 for the Electricity and Associated Services contract, by utilising the 

YPO energy framework and their flexible purchasing model to gain the 
best value for the purchase of electricity, f
[...]
e to our changing population which has led 

to electoral inequality, and the length of time since our last review. 
 
The last Electoral Review was undertaken between 2010-12 and resulted 

in Staffordshire maintaining the existing council size of 62 Members, with 
division boundaries being altered to address voter inequality and reflecting 

the identities and interests of local communities. 
 

There are two key stages to an Electoral Review: 
 

a. Stage 1 – which considers the Council Size 
b. Stage 2 – which considers division arrangements 

 

As part of Stage 1, the County Council is required to submit a Council Size 
Submission to the LGBC by 11th November 2022. Cabinet is asked to 

consider the progress on the County’s Electoral Review and the Council Size 
Submission which is due to be considered by Full Council on 13th October. 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee considered the Submission on 
13th September, and the Committee’s comments will be provided to Cabinet  

  
  

Page 33

Agenda Item 9



 

 

Recommendations  
 

I recommend that Cabinet: 
 

a) Note the progress and timescales for Staffordshire’s Electoral Review 
b) Agree to the proposals within the Council Size Submission that the 

County Council: 
i. Retains the current council size of 62 Elected Members 
ii. Requests a single member per division review 

c) Agree that the Council Size Submission is referred to the County Council 
for approval on 13 October 2022. 

d) Subject to c) being approved by the Council, agree that the Leader of 
the Council and the Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Corporate 

Services be authorised to finalise the details of the Council Size 
Submission prior to submitting to the Boundary Commission 

 
 
 

  

Page 34



 

Cabinet – Wednesday 21 September 2022 
 

Staffordshire Electoral Review - Council Size Submission  
 

Recommendations of the Leader of the Council 
 

I recommend that Cabinet:  
 

a) Note the progress and timescales for
[...]
heckley Staffordshire Moorlands 11,311 11,743 967 12,710 9.0% 1,399

Churnet Valley Staffordshire Moorlands 11,677 12,127 750 12,877 10.5% 1,200

Leek Rural Staffordshire Moorlands 11,385 11,859 0 11,859 1.7% 474

Leek South Staffordshire Moorlands 11,069 11,531 451 11,982 2.8% 913

Amington Tamworth 9,968 10,228 1,029 11,257 -3.4% 1,289

Bolebridge Tamworth 9,966 10,077 1,065 11,142 -4.4% 1,176

Perrycrofts Tamworth 10,312 10,506 487 10,993 -5.7% 681

Stonydelph Tamworth 9,565 9,958 0 9,958 -14.6% 393

Watling North Tamworth 9,757 10,184 1 10,185 -12.6% 428

Watling South Tamworth 9,712 10,048 0 10,048 -13.8% 336

Staffordshire 666,023 690,427 32,216 722,643 0 56,620

Page 67





 

Wednesday 21st September 2022 
 

Multiply – National Numeracy Programme  
 

Cllr Philip White – Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet member for Economy and Skills 

said, 

“The Multiply programme nationally is aimed at 
approximately 17million adults or half of the 

working age population who have the numeracy 
skills of primary age children. It will support 

those adults to develop numeracy skills for the 
future. Improving numeracy skills can help in 
everyday life, whether at work, managing 

household finances or helping children with 
their homework. It can also help career 

prospects, whatever your line of work.  
The county council secured £4.2million to 

deliver targeted courses to enable more adults 
to achieve maths qualifications, improve employment chances and 

increase numeracy across Staffordshire’s population.” 

Report Summary:  
 

The £570m Multiply Programme aims to increase the levels of functional 
numeracy in the adult population across the UK.  Local Authorities have the 
flexibility to determine what provision is needed to deliver high quality, 

innovative numeracy interventions that meet the needs of local people and 
the national aims of Multiply. 
 

The Council has undertaken constructive engagement with local partners, 

including public, private and third sector organisations.  There has been a 
positive response with a range of local organisations submitting expressions 
of interests and engaging in an open and competitive application process.  

Delegation is needed to mobilise the Multiply project quickly with provision 
to formally commence in October 2022 to support the delivery and 

achievement of outputs and impact.  
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 69

Agenda Item 10



 

 

 
Recommendation(s)  

 
I recommend that Cabinet: 

 
a. Note the purpose of Multiply. 

 
b. Agree that the Director of Economy, Infrastructure & Skills, in 

consultation with the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 

Economy and Skills be given delegated authority to: 
 

i. authorise the Council to enter into an agreement (Accountable 
Body Agreement) with the Department for Education 

formalising the Council’s role as Lead Authority for Multiply. 
 

ii. authorise the Council to enter into an individual grant funding 
agreement (Grant Agreement) following appraisal and 
prioritisation of applications for Funding with each of the 

identified Providers best placed to meet our strategic priorities. 
 

iii. authorise that the Assistant Director for Skills & Employability 
be given delegated authority to approve any formal variations 

or extensions required to the Accountable Body Agreement or 
to the individual Grant Agreements based on performance or 

changes in Multiply Technical Guidance. 
 

  

Page 70



 

Local Members Interest 

If report is relevant to ALL Members, type 

‘N/A’ into table, otherwise insert Members 
Name and Electoral Division 

 

Cabinet – Wednesday 21 September 2022 
 

Multiply – National Numeracy Programme 
 

Recommendation(s) of the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Economy and Skills 
 

I recommend that Cabinet:  
 

a.  Note the purpose of Multiply  
 

b. Agree that the Director of Economy, Infrastructure & Skills, in 
consultation with the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 

Economy and Skills be given delegated authority to: 
 

i. authorise the Council to enter into an agreement (Accountable 

Body Agreement) with the Department for Education formalising 
the Council’s role as Lead Authority for Multiply. 

 
ii. authorise the Council to enter into an individual grant funding 

agreement (Grant Agreement) following appraisal and 
prioritisation of applications for Funding with each of the identified 

Providers best placed to meet our strategic priorities. 
 
iii. authorise that the Assistant Director for Skills & Employability be 

given delegated authority to approve any formal variations or 
extensions required to the Accountable Body Agreement or to the 

individual Grant Agreements based on performance or changes in 
Multiply Guidance. 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Page 71



 

Report of the Director for Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

 
Reasons for Recommendations:  

 
Background 

 
1. The £570m UK Governments national numeracy programme 

Multiply is the first priority of the UK Shared Prosperity Fund and 
supports the Levelling Up mission to ensure that by 2030, the 
number of people successfully completing high-quality skills 

training will have significantly increased in every area of the United 
Kingdom. 

 
2. Good numeracy skills are universally important for individuals’ life 

chances, and for the United Kingdom’s economy. It is reported 
that 17m adults in England (half of the working age population) 

have everyday maths skills equivalent to those expected of a 
primary school child (Entry Levels). 

 

3. People who improve their numeracy skills are more likely to be in 
employment, have higher wages, and better wellbeing. Gaining a 

maths qualification at Level 2 supports progression to higher levels 
of training to secure a skilled job in our economy. Businesses that 

develop their employees’ numeracy skills can boost productivity, 
increase profits, and improve employee retention.  

 
4. The broad target Learners for
[...]
ducing travel.   

Deliver elements of Sustainability  

within maths provision (where 

appropriate). 

Timetable provision so learners 

can utilise public transport and/or 

Active travel, ie, walking and 

cycling – contributing to 

improved health and physical 

fitness. 

P
age 137



Community Impact Assessment      11 
 

Key considerations Benefits Risks Mitigations / Recommendations 

learners can make 

informed choices 

Links to green jobs 

 

 Environment Assessment  

Key considerations Benefits Risks Mitigations / Recommendations 

Learning taking place across the county. Giving learners the 

opportunity to 

participate in their 

natural environment 

and local communities  

Transport to and 

from venues 

Utilise providers with minibus 

facilities and/or public transport.  

Use green spaces and venues on 

public transport routes.  

 

 

P
age 138



Cabinet – 21 September 2022 
__________ 

 
Decisions Taken by Cabinet Members under Delegated Powers 

 
Recommendation of the Leader of the Council 

 
1. That the decisions taken by Cabinet Members under delegated powers, as 
detailed in paragraph 3 below, be noted. 

 
Report of the Director for Corporate Services 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
2. To inform Cabinet of recent decisions taken by Cabinet Members under 

delegated powers. 
 
Background 

 
3. Cabinet are requested to note the following decisions taken by Cabinet 

Members under delegated powers: 
 

Cabinet Member  Decision 

Cabinet Member for 

Communities and 
Culture 

In approving the disposal of items from the Staffordshire 

County Museum collection. 

Cabinet Member for 

Highways and 
Transport 

In agreeing: 

 
(a) To follow the Department for Transport (DfT) guidance 

issued to Local Transport Authorities to transition English 
National Travel Concession Scheme (ENTCS) payments 

between the 1 October 2022 and 5 April 2023. 
 

(b) To use previously allocated DfT grant monies to stabilise 
the bus network fr

Minutes of the meeting


 

- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting held on 21 September 2022 
 

 
 

Attendance 

 

Mark Deaville 
Julia Jessel 
Ian Parry 

Jonathan Price 
Mark Sutton 

 

Simon Tagg 
Alan White (Chair) 
Philip White 

David Williams 
Victoria Wilson  

 

 
Cabinet Support Member in attendance: Paul Northcott 

 
Apologies:   
 

PART ONE 
 

30. Decision notice of the meeting held on 20 July 2022 
 

Decision – That the notes of the meeting held on 20 July 2022 be approved.  

 

31. Leader's Update 
 
Decision – That the oral report of the Leader of the Council giving an update 

on a range of issues including the real outpouring of emotion and gratitude 
towards Queen Elizabeth II over the period of mourning; the new 

Government’s proposal to announce a mini budget with the aims of boosting 
growth in the economy and helping people with the rising cost of l iving; the 

many people struggling across Staffordshire with rising energy bills, and 
prices going up in supermarkets, shops and petrol stations, and the Council’s 

proposals for a publicity campaign, directing people to help from the county 
and district councils, and in communities; Government reforms to the care 
system which were due to come into force next year and the huge 

uncertainty over the funding Councils will receive to enact these changes; 
the Council’s commitment to supporting everyone to lead as healthy and 

independent lives as possible, for as long as possible ; and eligible 
Staffordshire residents being encouraged  to get their covid booster and flu 

jab; be noted. 
 

32. Minutes of the meeting of the Property Sub-Committee held on 
26 August and 7 September 2022 
 

Decision – That the minutes of the meeting of the Property Sub-Committee 
held on 26 August and 7 September 2022 be received. 



 

- 2 - 
 

 
33. Staffordshire Means Back to Business - Oral Update 

 
Decision – That the oral report of the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member 

for Economy and Skills giving an update on “Staffordshire Means Back to 
Business” activity including the following matters be noted: 

 
 Increases in fuel and energy prices would continue to present a 

number of challenges to the local economy and, working with our 
Districts and Boroughs and other partners, the Councils’ continued 
support for businesses locally. 

 The continuation of the Council’s Staffordshire Means Business 
programme which had delivered assistance to hundreds of 

Staffordshire businesses and supported the creation of 400 new 
Apprenticeships. 

 Proposals for the Council’s new Start Up and Step-Up Business support 
package aimed at helping those wanting to start and grow their own 
business which had a strong focus on making those businesses 

resilient. 
 Staffordshire’s Universal Credit figures which showed that the claimant 

count in Staffordshire saw an increase of 200 claimants between July 
and August 2022, although the claimant rate remained at 2.7% of the 

working age population. 
 The proportion of young people in Staffordshire aged 18-24 that were 

claiming work-related Universal Credit currently stood at 4.0%, an 
increase of 120 young people. 

 Despite these increases in the claimant count, during the same period, 

Staffordshire saw a 5% rise in job vacancies equivalent to just over 
900 more job vacancies to a total of over 20,200, which was more 

than work related benefit claimants. 
 The role of the Council’s new Job Brokerage Service to match those 

seeking work with the jobs Staffordshire businesses were so successful 
in creating. 

 The agreement of terms with the Harworth Group, using County 
Council funding together with funding from Newcastle Under Lyme 
Borough Council, through its Town Deal, to enable the development of 

the Chatterley Valley business park site. 
 The new Pets at Home HQ in Stafford was nearing completion (which 

would generate over 800 jobs); and the exceptionally strong interest in 
the Council’s serviced employment land at i54. 

 
34. Review of the Agreement for the Provision of Adult Social Care 

Assessment and Case Management and Occupational Therapy in 
Staffordshire 
 



 

- 3 - 
 

 

“The continuation of this agreement will enable the 
council to build on our successful partnership with 

Midlands Partnership Foundation NHS Trust that 
has been running for a number of years and 
continues to provide integrated health and social 

care services to older people, people with physical 
disabilities and people with mental health 

conditions.  
 

This approval also offers continuity of services at a 
time when adult social care is managing the 

aftermath of the Covid pandemic, responding to 
increased demand and implementing the 
Government’s Adult Social Care Reforms”.  

 
Julia Jessel, Cabinet Member for Health and Care 

 

Reasons for the Decision – To consider extending the current Section 75 
Agreement with Midlands Partnership Foundation NHS Trust (MPFT), for adult 

social care assessment and case management and occupational therapy in 
Staffordshire, for two years.  

 
Decision – (a) That the Council extends the current Section 75 Agreement 

with MPFT for two years from 1st April 2023 to 31st March 2025, to continue 
to provide adult social care assessment and case management and 
occupational therapy in Staffordshire. 

 
(b) That the Director of Health and Care and Director of Corporate Services, 

in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Health and Care, be authorised 
to finalise and implement the extension of the Section 75 Agreement for 

adult social care assessment and case management and occupational 
therapy in Staffordshire. 

 
35. Contract for the Supply of Electricity and Associated Services 
(Call off from YPO Framework 791) 

 

 

“Current events show the importance of ensuring 
we have flexible arrangements in place to obtain 

the best value for taxpayers despite the volatility of 
markets. 

 
In line with the County Council’s commitment to 

reach Net Zero carbon emissions by 2050, we will 
purchase Green Electricity.” 

 
Mark Deaville, Cabinet Member for Commercial 
Matters 



 

- 4 - 
 

 
Reasons for the Decision – To consider the procurement direction and 

award for the time period 1st April 2023 until 31st March 2027 for the supply 
of Electricity and Associated Services. 

 
Decision – (a) That the approach for procuring, awarding, and entering into 

an Electricity and Associated Services contract through the Yorkshire 
Purchasing Organisation (YPO) framework for the period of 1st April 2023 

until 31st March 2027, with Npower Business Solutions, be approved. 
 
(b) That the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Corporate Services be 

given delegated authority to approve the contract award and delegated 
signatory of the contract. 

 
36. Staffordshire Electoral Review - Council Size Submission 

 

 

“We believe that our proposals will best serve our 
communities and ensure we can continue efficient 

and effective running of the county council over the 
coming years. 

 
All our councillors are involved in the process and 
we have worked closely with our district and 

borough colleagues as we continue to strengthen 
those partnerships.” 

 
Alan White, Leader of the Council 

 

Reasons for the Decision – To consider the progress on the County’s 
Electoral Review and the Council Size Submission which is due to be 

considered by Full Council on 13th October. 
 

Decision – (a) That the progress and timescales for Staffordshire’s Electoral 
Review be noted. 
 

(b) That the following proposals within the Council Size Submission be 
agreed. 

 
That the County Council: 

 
i. Retains the current council size of 62 Elected Members 

ii. Requests a single member per division review 
 
(c) That the Council Size Submission be referred to the County Council for 

approval on 13th October 2022. 
 



 

- 5 - 
 

(d) That the Leader of the Council and the Deputy Chief Executive and 
Director for Corporate Services be authorised to finalise the details of the 

Council Size Submission prior to submitting to the Boundary Commission. 
 

37. Multiply - National Numeracy programme 
 

 

“The Multiply programme nationally is aimed at 

approximately 17million adults or half of the 
working age population who do not have strong 

numeracy skills. It will support those adults to 
develop numeracy skills for the future. 

 
Improving numeracy skills can help in everyday 
life, whether at work, managing household 

finances, or helping children with their homework. 
It can also help career prospects, whatever your 

line of work.  
 

Many people are not confident about their 
numeracy skills including some in top professions. 

That is why we’d encourage anyone who feels like 
they could improve to find out more about our 
Multiply programme. 

 
The county council secured £4.2million to deliver 

targeted, easy to access and straightforward 
courses to enable more adults to achieve maths 

qualifications, improve employment chances and 
increase numeracy across Staffordshire’s 

population.” 
 
Philip White, Deputy Leader and Cabinet member 

for Economy and Skills 

 
Reasons for the Decision – To consider delegating to the Director of 

Economy, Infrastructure & Skills, in consultation, with the Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member for Economy and Skills, authority to mobilise the Multiply 

project, which aims to increase the levels of functional numeracy in the adult 
population across the UK quickly, with provision to formally commence in 

October 2022. 
 

Decision – (a) That the purpose of Multiply be noted.  
 

(b) That it be agreed that the Director of Economy, Infrastructure & Skills, in 

consultation, with the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Economy and 
Skills, be given delegated authority to: 

 



 

- 6 - 
 

i. authorise the Council to enter into an agreement (Accountable Body 
Agreement) with the Department for Education formalising the 

Council’s role as Lead Authority for Multiply. 
 

ii. authorise the Council to enter into an individual grant funding 
agreement (Grant Agreement) following appraisal and prioritisation 

of applications for Funding with each of the identified Providers best 
placed to meet our strategic priorities. 

 

iii. authorise that the Assistant Director for Skills & Employability be 
given delegated authority to approve any formal variations or 

extensions required to the Accountable Body Agreement or to the 
individual Grant Agreements based on performance or changes in 

Multiply Guidance. 
 

38. Decisions taken by Cabinet Members under Delegated Powers 
 

Decision – That the following decisions taken by Cabinet Members under 
delegated powers be noted: 
 

Cabinet Member  Decision 

Cabinet Member 

for Communities 

and Culture 

In approving the disposal of items from the 
Staffordshire County Museum collection. 

Cabinet Member 

for Highways and 

Transport 

In agreeing: 

 
(a) To follow the Department for Transport (DfT) 

guidance issued to Local Transport Authorities to 
transition English National Travel Concession 

Scheme (ENTCS) payments between the 1 October 
2022 and 5 April 2023. 

 
(b) To use previously allocated DfT grant monies to 
stabilise the bus network from September 2022 

onwards, noting that whilst additional short-term 
financial support for the bus industry has been 

recently announced by the Government, it is 
anticipated that additional local financial support 

will be required to provide stability over the next 12 
months. 

 

 
39. Forward Plan of Key Decisions 

 
The Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 19 October 2022 to 15 
February 2023, which detailed the following issues, was approved: 

 



 

- 7 - 
 

Subject Matter Contact 

Award approval for the Framework Agreement 
for the Provision and Installation of PVC-U 

Windows, Aluminium Doors and Ancillary Work 
– Non-Domestic 

Name: Ian Turner 
Tel: (01785) 277228 

Nexxus Trading Services Limited - Annual 

Report 21/22 

Name: Dr Richard 

Harling MBE 
Tel: (01785) 278700 

Integrated Performance Report - Quarter 2, 

2022/23 

Name: Kerry Dove 

Tel: 07855 679112 

High Needs Capital Funding 2022-24 Name: Tim Moss 
Tel: (01785) 277963 

Recommissioning of the Domestic Abuse 

Contract 

Name: Catherine Mann 

Tel: (01785) 278320 

Final Recommendations for the Future 
Commissioning Arrangements for Supported 

Living Services in Staffordshire 

Name: Andrew Jepps 
Tel: (01785) 278557 

Early Help Strategy Name: Natasha Moody 
Tel: 07976 191079 

Family Hub Model Name: Natasha Moody 

Tel: 07976 191079 

Climate change action plan and climate 
change annual report 

Name: Clive Thomson 
Tel: (01785) 276522 

Review of Business Case for the Development 
of Council Owned Older People's Nursing 
Homes 

Name: Helen Trousdale  
Tel: (01785) 277008 

Homes for Ukraine Name: Natasha Moody 
Tel: 07976 191079 

Strategic Plan and Medium Term Financial 

Strategy 2023 - 2028 

Name: Rachel Spain 

Tel: (01785) 854455 

Integrated Performance Report - Quarter 3, 
2022/23 

Name: Kerry Dove  
Tel: 07855 679112 

 

 
40. Exclusion of the Public 

 
Decision – That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 

as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of 
Local Government Act 1972 indicated below. 

 
The Cabinet then proceeded to consider the following matters: 

 
PART TWO 

 
41. Adult Social Care Reform 
(Exemption paragraph 3) 



 

- 8 - 
 

 
Reasons for the Decision – To receive a summary of Adult Social Care 

Reform together with an outline of Staffordshire’s progress to date on 
implementing the changes required. 

 
Decision – That the recommendations contained in the report be agreed. 

 
42. Contract for Microsoft Software Licensing 

(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
Reasons for the Decision – To consider the award of a contract for 

Microsoft Software Licensing for a 3-year term with a 1-year optional 
extension. 

 
Decision – That the recommendations contained in the report be agreed. 

 
43. Families Health and Wellbeing (0-19) Service 

(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
Reasons for the Decision – To consider proposals to enter into a s.75 

Agreement for the provision of the Families’ Health & Wellbeing (0-19) 
Service. 

 
Decision – That the recommendations contained in the report be agreed. 

 
44. Healthy Lifestyles Contract 

(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
Reasons for the Decision – To consider the forthcoming commissioning 

plans for the Integrated Lifestyle Service and to seek permission to delegate 
the authority to award and authorise entering into contracts. 

 
Decision – That the recommendations contained in the report be agreed. 

 
45. Extension to the Dynamic Purchasing System Agreement for the 

supply of Residential and Nursing Care home placements 
(Exemption paragraph 3)  
 

Reasons for the Decision – To consider the extension to the Council’s 
Dynamic Purchasing System Agreement with care providers for 

commissioning residential and nursing care home services until April 2024.   
 

Decision – That the recommendations contained in the report be agreed. 
 

 
 
 



 

- 9 - 
 

Leader of the Council 
 


